The return on capital at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 were as follows:

2023 2022

Results from operating activities (RM’000) 99,997 56,425

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company (RM’000) 437,245 396,851

Return on capital (%) 22.9 14.2

The Company monitors and maintains a prudent level of total equity attributable to the owners of the Company to
ensure it is adequate to balance the support for future development of the business and the payment of dividends
to owners of the Company.

24. Prior year reclassifications
In the prior financial year, the net cash used in investing activities included the unpaid portion of additions to
property, plant and equipment. This has been adjusted in the comparative statement of cash flows. A corresponding
adjustment is made to the cash paid to suppliers and employees included in the net cash from operating activities.

The prior year reclassification has no impact on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income in the current or prior financial year.

Statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
 reported

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash receipts from customers and other receivables 1,318,342 – 1,318,342
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (1,082,756) (49,258) (1,132,014)

Cash generated from operations 235,586 (49,258) 186,328
Income tax paid (32,747) – (32,747)

Net cash from operating activities 202,839 (49,258) 153,581

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (168,789) 49,258 (119,531)
Purchase of intangibles assets (5,020) – (5,020)
Interest received 1,794 – 1,794

Net cash used in investing activities (172,015) 49,258 (122,757)

| Section | 01 | 02 | 03 | 04 | 05 | 06 Financial Statements | 07 |

199

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We, Ramjeet Kaur Virik A/P Bhagwan Singh and Jean Serge Krol, two of the Directors of Dutch Lady Milk Industries Berhad,
do hereby state that in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 164 to 199 are drawn up
so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Company for the financial year
ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting
Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.